
REVISED 

Americans with Disabilities Act – reasonable accommodations provided upon request (360) 893-2219                                                  
P a g e  1 | 2 

 
 

COUNCILMEMBERS 
Position No. 
1. Tod Gunther 
2. Barbara Ford, Deputy 
Mayor 
3. Michelle Gehring 
4. Dave Harman 
5. Nicola McDonald 
6. Josh Penner 
7. Scott Drennen 

 
 
 

Mayor Joachim 
Pestinger 
 

                    ORTING CITY COUNCIL  
Regular Business Meeting Agenda 

Orting Multi-Purpose Center 
202 Washington Ave. S, Orting, WA 

November 8, 2017 
7 pm. 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE & ROLL CALL.  

 
2. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGENDA. 

 
3. PRESENTATION- POLICE DEPARTMENT – RECOGNITION OF POLICE 

OFFICER. 
• Chief Drake 
Followed by a 3 minute break.   

 
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS-Following comment or question.  In the case of a question, the 

chair will refer the matter to the appropriate administrative staff member or committee.  
 

5. CONSENT AGENDA 
• Minutes of October 25th,  2017 
• Payroll and Claims Warrants 

             Motion:  To approve Consent Agenda as prepared. 
 

6. HEARINGS 
A. AB17-87-2018- First Reading of Ordinance No 2017-1016,  An 

Ordinance Of The City Of Orting, Washington Relating To The 
Annual Budget For Fiscal Year 2018; Adopting The City Of Orting 
2018 Budget; Adopting The Job Classification And Pay Range For 
Employees.   
• Scott Larson 
 

B. AB17-88- Second Reading and Adoption of Resolution No. 2017-12, 
A Resolution Of The City Of Orting, Washington, Relating To Utility 
Rates; Adopting Adjustments To Water, Sewer And Storm Water 
Utility Rates 2018 Utility Rates. 
• Scott Larson 
Motion: Motion to approve Resolution No. 2017-12 adopting recommended utility 
rates for 2018.  



REVISED 

Americans with Disabilities Act – reasonable accommodations provided upon request (360) 893-2219                                                  
P a g e  2 | 2 

 
 

 
 

7. COMMITTEE AND COUNCIL STANDING REPORTS 
• Public Works- CM Penner/CM Harman 
• Community and Government Affairs- CM Drennen/CM McDonald 
• Finance- CM Gehring/CM Penner 
• Emergency Evacuation Bridge System- CM Drennen 
• Planning Commission 
• Parks Board 
• Mayor’s Report – Mayor Pestinger 
• Miscellaneous Activity/Community Reports. 
 
 

8.  OLD BUSINESS 
A. AB17-89 – 2018 Property Tax Levy.  

• Scott Larson 
Motion: To approve Resolution No. 2017-14 and allowing for an increase in property 
taxes in the amount of $ ____________. 
 

9. NEW BUSINESS  
A. AB17-90- First Reading of Ordinance No. 2017-1017, An Ordinance 

Of The City Of Orting, Washington, Amending Orting Municipal 
Code Title 9, Chapter 1b, Section 7 Pertaining To Deposits; Title 9, 
Chapter 1d, Sections 1,2, And 3 Pertaining To Billing, Water 
Disconnection, And Water Rates; Adding Orting Muncipal Code 
Title 9, Chapter 1d, Sections 3b, 5, And 6 Pertaining To Water Rates 
For Customers Outside City Limits, Payment Of Bills And 
Application Of Payment, And Protest To Rates. 
• Scott Larson 
 

B. AB17-91- First Reading of Resolution 2017-17, A Resolution Of The 
City Of Orting, Washington, Setting The Fees As Described By  
9-1d-1b, 9-1d-2c, And 9-1d-3b of The Orting Municipal Code Utility 
Code 
• Scott Larson 

 
10.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
11.  ADJOURNMENT 

  Motion:  Move to Adjourn. 
 

Upcoming Meeting:      Next Regular Meeting, November 29, 2017, 7:00pm (MPC) 
                                                  Special Budget Workshop, November 15, 2017, 6:00pm (PSB) 

















































November 8, 2017



2017 - 2018   
 Residential construction still robust
 Housing values increasing
 Retail sales tax stays strong in 2018
 Increasing Inflation – sitting around 3%
 Structural financial deficit for general fund continues
 Design, construction and potential rehabilitation of 

facilities

2



Expenditure Amounts
Administrati
on/Finance
Legal

Police

Jail

Building

Court

Animal
Control
Grants

Recreation

Other

3

Expected Revenue:
$3,453,000

Expected Expense:
$3,792,000

Expected Deficit:
$339,000



4

 Finance clerk ($32,000)
 Full time building inspector replacing current permits 

clerk ($30,000)
 Additional police officer ($110,000)
 Planning functions in house (offset by reduction in 

current contract)
 City Engineer (offset by reduction in current contract)
 Medical insurance is up between 7%-18% for increased 

expense of $90,000



 Vehicle Replacement/New Vehicle ($112,400)
 Public safety building lease for Police and Court 

($37,000)
 Chronic Nuisance ($5,000)
 Police Combined Communications ($25,000)

5



Projected Deficit: ($340,000)

MPC Roof and HVAC $70,000

Combined Comm. (POL) $50,000

Roof for City Hall $40,000

Cemetery Sprinkler System $10,000

Resulting Deficit ($170,000)

6

 Deficit is driven by two types of items:
 Infrequent capital replacement items 
 One time emergent expenses

 The resulting deficit is currently a much more 
palatable $170,000



7

 SW Connector, Purchase of Right of Way
 Continue building a reserve for Kansas St
 Continue street maintenance program (TBD)

Revenue Expense

Streets Fund $361,000 $333,600

Transportation Impact Fund $130,200 $121,200

Transportation Benefit District $106,000 $100,000



8

 Sprinkler System (paid for by General Fund)
 Considering options for grounds maintenance
 Considering other options to monetize open land as 

cultural preference shifts away from burials

Cemetery Revenue Expense

Operating/Capital $18,700 $38,700

Transfer $20,000

Total $38,700 $38,700



9

 Gratzer Multi Use Field (State Capital Budget)
 Calistoga Park Improvements
 Asset replacement reserve ($100,000)
 Limited funds for maintenance and operations
 O&M transfer from General Fund of $10,000

Parks Revenue Expense

Operating/Capital $299,800 $239,000

Transfer $10,000

Total $309,800 $239,000



10

 New City Engineer Position (cost offset by reductions 
to Parametrix contract)

 Public Works Administrative Assistant Full Time
 Asset Management System Purchase and 

Implementation



11

 Hazard Mitigation Planning and Resiliency ($5,000)
 Reduction in late penalty
 Rates anticipated to increase 9%
 Out of town customer class: 10% premium

Water Revenue Expense

Operating/Capital $1,902,600 $1,853,000



12

 Maturity of Wastewater Plant Bond
 Rates anticipated to increase 5% in 2018
 Additional wastewater worker at treatment plant
 Design of Solids Handling
 Lift station upgrades (Rainier Meadows & Puyallup 

River)
 System analysis for future I&I Projects (Clean and 

Video)

Wastewater Revenue Expense

Operating/Capital $2,111,000 $3,498,000



13

 Reduced Stormwater Rates for 2018 ($20.00/month)
 Calistoga St W. Stormwater conveyance upgrade
 Bridge St Stormwater conveyance upgrade

Wastewater Revenue Expense

Operating/Capital $1,186,000 $2,760,000



November 8, 2017



 The Utility Committee has recommended the 
following changes to the 2018 utility rates:
 Water: 9% increase

 Driven by large current and planned pipeline replacement

 Wastewater: 5% increase
 Driven by expected capital investment in solids handling in 

2019

 Stormwater: 14% decrease
 Due to normalization of rates because of the completion of 

levy construction

15



 Reduction in late fee from $20 to $10
 10% premium for out of town water customers due to 

the elevated cost of supplying water
 Seniors/Low income individuals will receive a 25% 

discount from standard rates

16



17



November 8, 2017



Regular Levy Limit 2017 2018-A 2018-B

Based on Rate

Average House Value* 208,310 239,202 239,202 

City Property Tax Rate 1.60000 1.60000 1.88775 

Property Tax to City 333.30 382.72 451.55

Increase - 49.42 118.25

19

 If council decides to hold property taxes at $1.60, the 
average homeowner will pay an additional $49.42 in 
2018.

 If council decides to take the higher levy rate, the 
average homeowner will pay an additional $118.25 in 
2018.



 Option 1 ($1,081,514)
 Continue taxing at the 

$1.60 per $1,000 assessed 
valuation as we have for 
the past several years. 

 The City will see an 
increase in revenue due to 
appreciation of property, 
new construction and 
improvements.

 The increase in property 
tax collections would be 
approximately $133,210 in 
2018.

20

 Option 2 ($1,212,157)
 Allow the property tax to 

increase to approximately 
$1.90 per $1,000 in 
assessed valuation

 The City will see an 
increase in revenue due to 
the higher rate, 
appreciation of property, 
new construction and 
improvements.

 The increase in property 
tax collections would be 
approximately $327,715 in 
2018.



November 8, 2017



 Remove $150 deposit for new customers and renters
 Return all deposits within 18 months

 Change the time that utility bills are due from 5 pm on 
the 25th to 8 am on the 26th

 Adding a 10% surcharge to out of town water 
customers starting in 2018

 Memorializing how partial payments are applied to 
customer’s accounts

 Provide a formal mechanism for customers to protest 
rates and charges that they think are erroneous

 Reduce the late fee from $20 to $10

22


































	ADPE49C.tmp
	2018 Budget Overview 
	Orting’s Economic Outlook
	General Fund Budget Overview
	General Fund: What’s New?
	General Fund: Continued
	General Fund: Projected Deficit
	City Streets/Transportation Impact/TBD
	Cemetery
	Parks
	Public Works
	Water
	Wastewater
	Discussion: Stormwater 
	2019 Utility Rates 
	Utility Rate Overview
	Utility Rates: Other Changes
	Average Utility Bill
	2019 Property Tax
	Property Tax
	Property Tax Summary
	Utility Billing Changes
	Proposed Changes to Utility Billing Procedures




